RECEIVED

1991 OCT 24 AN 8 27

OFFICE OF MASS VIRGINIA
STORETARY OF STORE

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1991

# ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 203

(By Bologate Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers,) [By Request of the Executive]

Passed	October 15,	1991
In Effect	From	Passage
® (601) C 641		

### **ENROLLED**

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

## H. B. 203

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed October 15, 1991; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article one-f, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to clarifying terms of entitlement to benefits for officers and employees performing military service.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article one-f, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1F. PRIVILEGES AND PROHIBITIONS.

- §15-1F-1. Leave of absence for public officials and employees for drills, parades, active duty, etc.
  - 1 All officers and employees of the state, or subdivisions
  - 2 or municipalities thereof, who shall be members of the
  - 3 national guard or any military reserve unit of the
  - 4 United States armed services, shall be entitled to leave
  - of absence from their respective offices or employments without loss of pay, status or efficiency rating, on the
  - 6 without loss of pay, status or efficiency rating, on the 7 days during which they shall be engaged in drills,

### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 203] 2

24

8 parades or other duty, during business hours ordered by 9 proper authority, or for field training or active service of the state, for a maximum period of thirty working 10 days in any one calendar year: Provided, That effective 11 the second day of August, one thousand nine hundred 12 13 ninety, all officers and employees of the state, or 14 subdivisions or municipalities thereof, who are ordered or called to active duty by the President of the United 15 States shall be entitled to an additional leave of absence 16 from their respective offices or employments without 17 loss of pay, status or efficiency rating for a maximum 18 period of thirty working days. The term "without loss 19 of pay" means that the officer or employee shall continue 20 21to receive his or her normal salary or compensation. 22 notwithstanding the fact that such officer or employee may have received other compensation from federal or 23

state sources during the same period.

### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 203

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates sident of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates this the 231d The within is approved day of October

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

10/18/91

Time 4:35 pm